
Jul 19, 2021, 11:48 AM

MA 18P 15092200000000000058 State of Maine  
MODIFICATION

Master Agreement
Effective Date: 10/06/15 Expiration Date: 07/31/22

Master Agreement Description: Computer Equipment, Peripherals, and related services

Buyer Information
Justin Franzose 207-624-7337 ext.  justin.franzose@maine.gov

Issuer Information
Thomas Howker 207-624-8878 ext.  Thomas.n.howker@maine.gov

Requestor Information
Joan Bolduc 207-624-9904 ext.  JOAN.BOLDUC@MAINE.GOV

 
 
Agreement Reporting Categories

 

 

 

 
 
Authorized Departments

ALL  
 

Vendor Information
 
Vendor Line #: 1

Vendor ID Vendor Name
VC1000023659 Dell Marketing, L.P.

Alias/DBA
 

 
Vendor Address Information
ONE DELL WAY
MS RR 1-33
ROUND ROCK, TX 78682
US
 
 
Vendor Contact Information

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



MA 18P 15092200000000000058

Jul 19, 2021, 11:48 AM

Kamron Hernandez
207-837-9768 ext.  
kamron.hernandez@dell.com
 

 
Commodity Information

 
Vendor Line #: 1

Vendor Name: Dell Marketing, L.P.

Commodity Line #: 1

Commodity Code: 20600

Commodity Description: Computer Equipment, Peripherals, and related services
Commodity Specifications:  
Commodity Extended Description: All purchase orders issued by ordering entities with the jurisdiction of this Participating 

Addendum must include the Participating Addendum number: WN15AGW and the 
Master Agreement number MNWNC-108 on the order.
NASPO eMarket Center: https://solutions.sciquest.com/apps/Router/Login?
OrgName=WSCA

 
Quantity UOM Unit Price
0.00000  0.000000

Delivery Days Free On Board
  

Contract Amount Service Start Date Service End Date
0.00 10/06/15 07/31/22

Catalog Name Discount
 0.0000 %

Discount Start Date Discount End Date
  

 
 
 
 
 
Please see authorized signatures displayed on the next page

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



MA 18P 15092200000000000058

Jul 19, 2021, 11:48 AM

Each signatory below represents that the person has the requisite authority to enter into this Contract. 
The parties sign and cause this Contract to be executed.

State of Maine - Department of Administrative and Financial Services

Signature                                                           Date

Jaime C. Schorr, Chief Procurement Officer

Vendor

Signature                                                           Date

Print Representative Name and Title

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5

7/19/2021

Carina Clifford Contract Administrator

8/11/2021



RIDERS 

 

 

 The following riders are hereby incorporated into this Contract and made part of it by 

reference: (check all that apply) 

☒ Rider A – Scope of Work and/or Specifications 

☐ Rider B – Terms and Conditions 

☐ Rider C - Exceptions 

☐ Bid Cover Page and Debarment Form 

☐ Debarment, Performance, and Non-Collusion Certification 

☐ Price sheet (attach excel spreadsheet to post on website) 

☒ Other – Included at Department’s Discretion 

 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



RIDER A 

Scope of Work and/or Specifications 

 

This master agreement is for computer equipment (desktops, laptops, tablets, servers, storage and 

ruggedized devices including related peripherals and services). All purchases are subject to the NASPO 

ValuePoint master agreement attached and hereby incorporated into this contract.  

 

State agencies may submit orders using procurement cards or delivery orders. All purchase orders issued 

by ordering entities with the jurisdiction of this participating addendum must include the Participating 

Addendum number WN15AGW and the Master Agreement number MNWNC-108 on the order.  

 

Link to NASPO master agreement pricing: https://www.naspovaluepoint.org/portfolio/computer-

equipment-peripherals-related-services-2015-2020/dell-marketing-computer-equipment/ 

 

NASPO eMarket Center to place orders online: 

https://solutions.sciquest.com/apps/Router/Login?OrgName=WSCA 

 

 

   

     

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5

https://www.naspovaluepoint.org/portfolio/computer-equipment-peripherals-related-services-2015-2020/dell-marketing-computer-equipment/
https://www.naspovaluepoint.org/portfolio/computer-equipment-peripherals-related-services-2015-2020/dell-marketing-computer-equipment/
https://www.naspovaluepoint.org/portfolio/computer-equipment-peripherals-related-services-2015-2020/dell-marketing-computer-equipment/
https://www.naspovaluepoint.org/portfolio/computer-equipment-peripherals-related-services-2015-2020/dell-marketing-computer-equipment/
https://solutions.sciquest.com/apps/Router/Login?OrgName=WSCA
https://solutions.sciquest.com/apps/Router/Login?OrgName=WSCA


RIDER C 

NA 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



Division of Procurement Services  
Participating Addendum - Authorization Form   

PA    Rev. 11/4/2019 

INSTRUCTIONS: This form must accompany contracts being proposed for approval that are the result 

of competitive awards which included the State of Maine as a participating entity. 

Cooperative Procurement Information 
Name of organization that facilitated the public 

procurement solicitation: NASPO Valuepoint  

Contact Name: Andy Doran Lead State: Minnesota 

Phone Number: 651-201-2459 Solicitation Number: 2014-0122 

Email Address: Andy.doran@state.mn.us 

Information for the State of Maine’s Anticipated Participating Addendum 
Contract Administrator: J. Franzose Agreement Amount: $ 0.00 

Office/Division/Program: DAFS/Procurement Svcs Contract Start Date: 10-6-2015 

Vendor Business Name: 

Lenovo Global 190214-099 
Lenovo US 150916-046 
Dell Marketing 150922-058 
HP Inc. 1511190-078 
HP Enterprise 170713-002 

Contract End Date: 7-31-2021 

Type of Service/Commodity: Computer Equipment/Hardware, Servers/Storage 

1. Describe the service or commodity requested:  

COMPUTER EQUIPMENT: (DESKTOPS, LAPTOPS, TABLETS, SERVERS, STORAGE, RUGGEDIZED 
DEVICES INCLUDING RELATED PERIPHERALS & SERVICES).   
 
NASPO has extended contract dates from 3-31-2020 to 7-31-2021 to complete the RFP and contract process.   
 
Procurement Services is extending the participating addenda end-date to 7-31-2021 while the State of Maine 
participates in NASPO and Massachusetts RFPs in 2020.   

2. Was Maine listed as a participating state in the original procurement Request for Proposals (RFP)?   

 

  Yes         No  (see page 6 of NASPO RFP for participating states) 
 

3. Per Chapter 110, cost of the contract must be included in the evaluation criteria and must receive a 

minimum of 25% of the total weight of all criteria.  Was this criteria satisfied? 
 

  Yes         No  (50%, 500 out of 1,000 points per page 77 of NASPO RFP) 
 

4. Per Chapter 110, RFPs must be advertised for a minimum of three consecutive days in the 

Kennebec Journal of Augusta.  Was this criteria satisfied? 
 

  Yes, provide advertising dates:  
 

  No   

Approvals 
Signature of requesting 

Department’s Commissioner 

(or designee): 

By signing below, I signify that my Department requests, and I approve of this 
Cooperative Agreement. 
 

Printed Name:  Date:  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6DF31279-5F3D-4FFE-BF84-C8CE91DE70BC

2/24/2020Richard B. Thompson

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



Division of Procurement Services  
Participating Addendum - Authorization Form   

PA    Rev. 11/4/2019 

Signature of Chief 

Procurement Officer (CPO): 

 

Printed Name:  Date:  

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6DF31279-5F3D-4FFE-BF84-C8CE91DE70BC

Frederick Brittain
2/24/2020

Jaime C. Schorr 2/24/2020

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E13E04C-C434-40A2-AB1D-DEC3862A32A1DocuSign Envelope ID: DEE8CC85-9CD7-4380-9928-451AC764DD82DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office of State Procurement 
112 Administration Building 

50 Sherburne Avenue 
St. Paul, MN 55155 

Voice: 651.296.2600 
Fax: 651.297.3996 

Persons with a hearing or speech disability may contact us by dialing 711 or 1.800.627.3529  
 

 
May 7, 2021 
 
Alyssa Sayles 
Dell Marketing L.P. 
One Dell Way 
Mailstop RR1-33 Legal 
Round Rock, TX  78682 
 
 
Dear Ms. Sayles: 
 
Please find enclosed Amendment 3 to NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-108 for you to complete and return. 

 

Using the DocuSign process, please have the attached document(s) signed  
and routed for the State’s execution by May 14, 2021. 

 
A current certificate of insurance from your insurer, in the amounts called for in the contract, is required now to 
complete the contract document. The insurance requirements are attached for your convenience. Please have your 
insurance provider send a copy of the COI electronically to Elizabeth Randa at Elizabeth.Randa@state.mn.us. No 
contract document will be executed with your company until the COI has been received and approved. 
 
If the Amendment is not properly executed it will be returned to you. Upon receipt of the properly executed document, 
and after signatures are obtained from the appropriate State authorities, a copy of the completed Amendment will be 
sent to your company. 
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Andy Doran 
IT Acquisitions Supervisor 
Enclosure(s) 
 
cc:  Pamela Kunhart

DocuSign Envelope ID: EAC889CC-0F07-480E-AB62-8DFA4A153228DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5

mailto:Elizabeth.Randa@state.mn.us


Persons with a hearing or speech disability may contact us by dialing 711 or 1.800.627.3529 
Amendment No. 3 to NASPO Master Agreement MNWNC-108 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO NASPO MASTER AGREEMENT NO. MNWNC-108 

THIS AMENDMENT is by and between the State of Minnesota, acting through its Commissioner of Administration 
(“State”), and Dell Marketing L.P., One Dell Way, Mailstop RR1-33 Legal, Round Rock, TX 78682 (“Contractor” or 
“Contract Vendor”).   

WHEREAS, the State has a Contract with the Contractor identified as NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-108, April 
15, 2015, through July 31, 2021 (“Contract”), to provide Computer Equipment, Peripherals & Related Services; and 

WHEREAS, Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 5, affords the Commissioner of Administration, or delegate pursuant to Minn. 
Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 16, the authority to amend contracts; and 

WHEREAS, the terms of the Contract allow the State to amend the Contract as specified herein, upon the mutual 
agreement of the Office of State Procurement and the Contractor in a fully executed amendment to the Contract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by the parties to amend the Contract as follows: 

1. That NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-108 is extended through July 31, 2022, at the same prices, terms, and 
conditions. 

This Amendment is effective beginning August 1, 2021, or upon the date that the final required signatures are obtained, 
whichever occurs later, and shall remain in effect through contract expiration, or until the Contract is canceled, 
whichever occurs first. 

Except as herein amended, the provisions of the Contract between the parties hereto are expressly reaffirmed and 
remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed intending to be bound thereby. 

1. Dell Marketing L.P. 
The Contractor certifies that the appropriate person(s) have  
executed this Amendment on behalf of the Contractor as 
required by applicable articles, bylaws, resolutions, or 
ordinances. 
 

By:    
 Signature 

   
 Printed Name 

Title:   

Date:   

By:   
 Signature 

   
 Printed Name 

Title:   

Date:   

2. Office of State Procurement 
In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 3. 

 
By:    

Title: Acquisition Management Specialist   

Date:   

3. Commissioner of Administration 
Or delegated representative. 

 
By:   

Date:   

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EAC889CC-0F07-480E-AB62-8DFA4A153228

Contract Administrator

5/10/2021

Alyssa Sayles
5/14/2021

5/14/2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DB1C7FF-35AC-41F2-8F7D-EA7A52A12EC5


	Advantage
	1

	Pages from Master Agreement Contract (002)
	1621428037_MNWNC-108.Dell.Amd 3_Executed

		2021-08-11T06:08:25-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




